17-0726-PR4
July 26, 2017

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $43,212,413.45 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $80,050.69 as listed in the attached July Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to-the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program. '

Budget classification: Fund — 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 485 & 486
will be used for all Change Orders (July Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



17-0726-PR4

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the -
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of confracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 28, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics ~ The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved'
a/ ' Forrest Claypool
DeputyChief Facilities Officer Chief Executive OffiCer

\ppyoved as to legal forw
ol M s

onald L. Marmér
General Counsel




17-0726-PR4

T4o1

SYETV'TITEY

POpIAGLY FugpuLy [BU121XF 6
SaARLHIU LASI] 19430 oy hoddang g
ABaieng wojlg [euopeanpy aoy poddng
aauelduo) yay 'y

Spasy [edueay L1iogg g

SROIYPUO]) JOLIBIXY PAILA0LI3a(] )

SUOPEIOLA 3P0)) DAL g
aoueydwo) spo) g

Kagegy

snoseay

“SIUIBA0LCAUE] LOLIBIUY PRIDTIR] PUR SH0IR|NINS JYBi)

L J0 uOLR| EISUL 3] 10) SIUBWBAOAALUL |EDLIB]B $3PNIOUY HA0M Jo 9d0Ds By,
UBIIDBJU| AXOU3 PUEB

31240102 Sawihopd padtojuia seqy Buipnpu adeos agedas ssaaq pue ‘adoss

b Asuosew patadier Juatusoe|dal Joox 1)) € J0 SISISU0D Ha0m Jo ad0Ds By [,
“UON B UL d21EM wo.y

padewep aie yeys swaishs Suijeo Jupeidan sspnpurl yosym adoss ouatur

3138 pue Fuhuiodyon) Aiuosewt adeds payad.ey ‘ool 1amo| pue soddn

b 31 103 (YY) 1Bwadeidal Joo. 378LAWOD JO $ISISUOI H1um Jo 2d0S Bt

4 "UOABI0ISBL A[S PUB UOHLOWBP 3SNOYP|3Y € $1H10M Jo ad00s 3Ly,

PUE ‘UOHROILU 1212M 0] BNP HOREAOUIL 1011331} pA1a8.e) ‘piingad pue
1 Aedal Awioseur paiade) uatuesedal Joo. gy sapnpug om 3o 9dods sy,

UOHROJYUL 1378M 01 8NP UOIBAOV3. 10119)Uf Pa198.IES puE 'PIIya. pue
1 Aeda. Aauosew ajapdwion quawaseydal Jood |ny sapngpul Y10m Jo sdods au,

wdinba (esjuelpau dojool o JuswRor]dal pue toRe[yu jo1em

0) B3NP UONEAOUAL 0LIIUL PRIDFIEY ‘PHINGaL pue djedar Aiuosew pajadie

4 ‘sajedas joou pue juatadedas Joo feraed sapn)aul oM Jo adods ayl
POIUILOL S SOOI NLDL AL [{1d5dIot

‘|eLarew YUl puies jje y3m Junadaes 1 ey e pue ped uopemusie

Wwedut Jo uoneISU] ‘uoneziiqes pue uopeiedas apeidqns 1o

liqey 193y 811xa3038 UPAOM LOL 'SIUBWBA0IAUI 2a0IND13SRA adeugesp

10 uaLiade|dau pue [BA0Wa. JuBBARd S1uBWBALIAWY sanTonasE U

afeuleap 1oj [yxdeq pue uoneARIX ‘BUIydUL; ‘aanniseljul

a8eufelp 03 siuswaaoadwy Bunadied 33 2naluks anowa ‘Junadaes

8 341 DIAIUAS LI0.1) (ELSILW {JYU] S0} A0S 0 §1 H40M JO 3d0Ds By,
PO SE SIgiud

‘ert@ient [ pues e im dupad.es ) jepynae pue ped toneinusie

aredui jo uone)ysu] ‘uonesiels pue uoneedos apeidqns 1o)

pie) 1931y 9111Xa}0a8 U3A0M LU S1uBwBAodW} 3anamanseyu) adeuep

103 3u3wade|dal pue [eaowal uswaaed 'siuataA I 2.nINSEL

adeureap 10f [[4oeq pue uoneaesxa ‘Guiyousny ‘dnpnaseyul

aeurerp 01 siawaaosdw Bupades Jany ansipuAs saowal ‘Bunadaes

8 JANYINIICAS 00 BLIZIRUL UL LIV A0S 07 STHL0M JO 8d0d5 ay L
POUIHUOL SE SJUIIIOU LU D) 141530006

‘fertareut jlyur pues jie yim Supadies 1) jenygnae pue ped uoneinuaye

Pedur jo Lone||eIsuL 'uoneziyels pue wopjesedas ape.dqns -0j

ey 1a)Y 8f1xa1098 Uanom uou ‘sJuslEAcdW Janndseyw dewiep

10} JuBRIE|UBL PUE [BADLLA TUSWSARG *SIUBWEACAI B.MNJINASEIY U

afeulelp 10J [ysoeq pue uoNEAEIXS ‘Buiypus ‘aannaseyul

aBetep o1 sjuswoaavaduiy ‘Bupades Jam aauds saowas ‘dupadien

8 30 DNBUIUAS W0 [BUSILWL UL JINT 3A0WAL 0] S] (40m Jo acddods sy,
‘TUBLUIIE 2.1 JUIUWNDI [EDJUBLIBW PUE WOLIRII| YU} 1318M

Aq pasnes aftiep $52.1PPE 0] SUOIIBADUSI USIUY) L0LBIU] *SUONEAOL.

1 Aosew paraBet Juoweoedal Joot sapnpui 310m Jo adoos aly g,
“UONEAOUIL 1013 pajele}

1% PUE ‘toneAOUSL LTUosew (1) Juawsae|dal Joo (N e Ju SISISUD YI0M BY |,

"PIPY 1[BY100] PUL 135308 UONEWIIOD Pk yoel) By s2s |0y

£ JO uone[eIsul au) 10) Suatueaotdwy £11gissanne 4ang ey sSuppew
AdwaARd ‘IND JURWUIEIU0D 3305103 ‘Bunyd|| aus Buness 10ieads pue

L) (0} Juawuaard Y H PUE 9120003 ‘ampnyseluy adeuielp lesodsip

8 pue uoneaesxa yies 1tosdoy pue pos duns sapnjpul siom Jo adeds sy
(AU BUpfMY

Xauuy} juatuasedod Joo. 03 anp uofieAcUDL I0LIa1UL paradie) pue ‘eda

b Aluosew patagien Juawaaeqdal Joo n) € Jo 1SISUOI Y10m JO 3d0ds By L,

-3

©

w

w

n

~

w

Jam

\4

aglL

Lz

s

€1

ST

LT

§0

L4

(A}

i

1

0

0

8¢

v

T

8g
\AZ

L102

L10Z

L0z

L7102

L10t

L10Z

L102

L10z

L10Z

L1027

L1oz

L10¢

L10Z

LT0Z

L10Z/1/8

L10Z/51/8

L102/11/8

L10z/1/8

L102/42/8

L102/52/8

L102/52/8

L102/81/8

Lioz/81/8

LU0T/LV/2L

8102/L1/8

8i0z/ci/8

L10z/1€/01

L10z/5e/8

L102/92/5

L102/1¢/8

Lroe/ve/s

L102/61/5

£102/51/5

L102/51/5

L¥0z/51/8

L102/61/4

L10z/et/s

L10z/61/5

Lroz/si/s

L10z/51/%

L10z/er/s

L102/51/5

GY'69¢£'66

00°000'vZ6'L

00°000'L66

00000261

00°005TVY'T

00998'v08'7

00VE9'004'L

00°L5¥'SLE

0UveEYET

00'6v6'19L

00000'E8S VT

00°000'0L5'8

00¥¥Z'L90'C

00°000°09€'t

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

20f 6LL00LE Lig-y 22104 1y

29 918008 n)|jos 31089

urpjuied4

29 TEL0OEE uayosed}l4 [ ER-TTN

8] 61£66Z¢ L1g-yv L

29 LETo6LE

13[poLtd

smoy

20 oveeece

uouIoug

20 8eZebL Japary Apnoy

29 98L667¢ 1Pt Asuudjeg

a9 V86628 RET[IEIEN] stunju)

R] |S24:1:Y4% AB|palL4 ouejusyg

29 9£Z662E uolsedlly auny

29 Y¥2662E A1y W pug

20 QEYLBLE Aeuey SHouLgy

29 §4266Z€ Aig-y Aopey

L3310%d
HOA

SNOSVAY SALON ANV 2409 .LO3(0dd

NOILLDY ‘WHlddv

uvia
1VOSH

1108
Aing

qiva
NOILYTdWQD
(4LVdIDILNY

v xjpuaddy

4Lva
auvmy

auvmy
LOVULNOGD

aolian

LOVHINOD  # 1DVHINOD YOLOVUINGD ‘IOOHDS




17-0726-PR4

'SJe8.E Ut pieog &) o) patioda) Buag sie puE peaoidde Useq aney sieplo sbueyd Buimalo) oy ).

£2'EPE'p$ jlejo) 399foid

90'92.'66%- SUOLIPUOY PaIBACISI] JOBRUOD 8sBq WO YoM JUBIANS Jo jeaowal 1oy ipeid apiaoid o) Jojaenuos) 21/0€/60 LLveieo

un 5/y mopuim sy}
80ejda) pue SAOWSI PUE 20 W00ISSE 0} Jusoelpe pJeALnod Je spun we)sAs | ds Joojas sedal ‘s|em
9€°26v'81% suonipuoy palenodsig  1ayseld pabewep Bunsixs o) sedas pue yojed jospes apiaoid 0} jeusjew pue Jogey apinoid 0} soj0IU0D 21120160 LiIv2IE0

£6'919'Lp$ SUOIIPUOD POIBA0ISI(] "SUCHEDO] J001 SNoweA Je Buiysey jeuonippe apinoid o) [elialew pue 10ge| apiaoid 0} 10J0ENUOT 11L/80/G0 LLIvZ/€0
2208L1¢€/8ELE60E

3p07) U0sEay

SUoRdNoSa[ T9pI0) sbueys sleqddy  3jeq abuel)

%L9°G  66'0L¢'09S'41$ 66°0€6'619% 1)4 00°0v5'0¥6'0L$ Aueduiod uoyonnsuog uosipely
HOW-L9Z1E-910Z HOI oBaiq eq 9107

Awspeoy Alunwwoy obeig 9q esor

00°000°L$- :je10] 128loug

00°000°L$- 1pai) souemo|jy l00yds sy} spisu| xog ai1-AND sy} sjevorar 0} AD 8y} 10j ipess 8piro.d 0} J0JIRIL0D £1/10/50 LLI6L/V0
[14%:1%4%

3P0 UCSEDY

SUONdII9§33 J8pI0) Sbueyy 31eq gdy aeq avueyy
%86°G-  00°000°0L1$ 00°000'2$- l 00°000°L1LL$ "ou| ‘a08|g 0bly
SV4-10262-910C SVd uepuays 310z

Awapeoy a3us1dg 19 yjey uepuays ylepw

9g'¥67'2$ 118101 199f0id

‘9IngnsaA Anus ulew sy
ubnoJu) oueu} Jo Moy Y} J01)UOD 0 AYjige BU3 pUB SIoop Buipys 0 1S 8lgnop ay} Jo uonesado a|qixa|}

98'v62'2% pajoR.IQ JAUMO alow Lo} sayoums feuopippe spiaod o} Juswdinbs 'sjoo) ‘seualew 1oge) jje apnoid 0} J0JoEIU0Y LLI0E/SO LL/60/SO
868811¢ .
3p07 Uosedy SUCIANIS§8( 18P0 abusysy geqddy  sjed abueyy
%86y  98°'€6.'16$ 98'92¢'p$ Z 00°,98'98¢ “auf oQ sauop g Aydinpy

d0a-05121-9102 H0Q UOSIPeN "M 2 9L0Z
apim A3i0 - suoyesadgyejides

18qwnN Od 19BJUCD  Junowy $18pl0 si8pLO junowy
lequunN ydy pieocg :1p1:3Te} 409% 3joesUOY abueysn efiueyn 10BNUOD Jequiny 3oafoiy lopusp lo0yog
|BJOL  pasiasy |B}OL JO JaquinN 1eu|6O

907 43a¥0 ADNVYHD -

LLOZ/LE/S0 03 2L02/L0/S0 ES...?E juswisAosawy yeyde
woyy afues sejoha jeaotdde sapio efueys ssay) :
. S|ooYRS ANqng 03ed1y)

L10T A[np SdD

730 [ 98ed
L1/07/9



17-0726-PR4

‘Sleslle U pIeOg oy 0} papodal Bulsq sie pue paacidde Livaq saey siepio abueyo Buimo)o) sy )

69°050°084 pollad sii} 10} s18pIQ abuey) jejot

98'2£5'¥$ ‘1R10] 100{0id

‘1seljeq pue Buuim npuod pebewep jo juawaoeidar Bupnjoul ‘Jijos

98'1£6'v$ SUOHIPUOY) PaIBA0DSI loug)xe ayj e saunixy Bunyby 10s)es avejdas pue sedal 0 [eusleW pue Joge| 8pinoid 0} 10]9BINUOD 11/22/50 21/82/%0
£0.£22¢
3p07) U0SEay SUo[dnasaq 1epip) apueyy 378 ddy 31e(] ebuey
%1L9'8 98 LEV'EYLS 98°169°11$ Z 00°08G°2€L$ ‘00 UolJNNSUQD I8|pali4

H1S-120.p-910C LS SdUOr 9L0Z
[ooyog ybiy daag abiaj|o sauor welfjiamn

VL'928'6L8 (|R10) J99(0ud

PLYL8'GLS P32y - Jod3 “Nun uoy Z (1) Jo nay ui shun 3y uoy | (g) ||elsul o} {eusjew pue joge| apiacid 0} J0J0ENU0) L1/9L150 LLIZLIY0
96.092¢
3P0 UOSESY SUONAN3Sa( JopIcy abuey) a)eq] ddy §1eq sbueq)
%G€92  YLPL8'E9ES YLPL8'GLS 3 00'000'882$ "ou| ‘sedtnles Buiping 1z

aov-1929%-£10z Qov sdifiud 2102
Awapeay sdypyd gapuem

18 WNN Od }0BHUOS  JuUnowy siapi0 s18pI0 junowy
laquiny 1dy pseog ETRL:NTe} 0%  19e4U0D abueyn sfiueyn }9B1JU0Y asquinp yo8fold Jopuep jooyos
|1BJO1  pPos|Asy |elot 40 Jequinn jeu)Bl0

e 0 907330 IDNYHD i B e I

g 0 140211 3
1307 99kd wioyy afuel Mw_%kwm%wowwam ._mum._%\wm:a:u asay] HIBIg0lJ JustisAcid eyldes
LT1/0T/9 S|0OYDS dIgn 03ed14)

L10T A[np dD



